ADVERTISEMENT FOR ROCKTON SCHOOL DISTRICT #140 1. Time and Place for Opening Bids: Sealed proposals for the project titled Pavement Maintenance at Whitman Post Elementary School, for Rockton School District #140, Rockton, IL, will be received at the School District offices located at 1050 E. Union Street, Rockton, Illinois, 61072 until 10:00 A.M. CST, Thursday, February 29, 2024 at which time the bids will be opened. Late bids will not be accepted. 2. Description of Work: The project will consist of pavement preparation (brushing, cleaning, washing, etc.), crack-filling of all exposed and evident cracks or joints, applying sealcoat material, striping and markings, and any other general conditions or related sitework contained in the plans or as necessary to complete the work. 3. Document Availability: Digital (or print) copies of the plans and bid documents in PDF format are available upon request via email at madas@arcdesign.com. 4. Other Bidding Information: a.) Not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Department of Labor or determined by the court upon review shall be paid to all laborers, workmen, and mechanics performing work under this contract (820 ILCS 130/0.01). b.) 50 percent of the labor hours for this project must be performed by actual residents of the State of Illinois (20 ILCS 805/805-350). c.) The Rockton School District is exempt from Illinois state, municipal, or county Retailers Occupation Tax, Service Occupation Tax, and Service Use Tax as described in Illinois Compiled Statute Chapter 35. Bid prices shall not include the cost of such taxes. d.) All bids must be accompanied by a Bidder's bond, certified check, bank cashier's check, or bank draft payable to the Rockton School District for five percent (5%) of the total amount of the prepared Bid as provided in the Bidder instructions. 5. Rejection of Bids: The Rockton School District reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and to waive technicalities as deemed necessary. Unless the Bids are rejected for good cause, award of the contract shall be made to the lowest responsible and responsive Bidder after final bid review and approval of the Rockton School District staff and Board anticipated at the March 20<sup>th</sup>, 2024 meeting.